
Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

EDINBURGH TRAM 
Highlight Report to the 

Chief Executive's 
Internal Planning Group 

17 March 2010 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

"'~ 11!'r .::r4r-..... 6-
n -

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND 
CONFIDENTIAL - FOISA 

Exempt 

-

CEC00462004_0001 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

1 Background 
This 'highlight report' is an update to the Chief Executive's Internal Planning Group (IPG) on 
the Edinburgh Tram Project to inform on the progress on this project and any decisions 
required. 

A redacted version of this report is also to be circulated within the Council as a means of 
communicating progress with the Tram project. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 Matters Arising 

Evaluation of Financial Contingency Measures, Strategic Options and Financial update 
An update is provided on the grant funding from Transport Scotland, project 'pitchfork', financial 
contingency planning, the alignment of the Roads programme, Governance and the Council 's 
£45m contribution. 

Tram Monitoring Officer Update 
An update on the Dispute Resolution Process (DRP) including a summary of DRPs is provided 
along with progress on agreeing a further on-street supplemental agreement. 

Communications Update 
Information is provided on the communications surrounding the tram project board meeting on 10 
March, the tram vehicle testing in Germany, branding and the tram TRO public consultation. 

Tram Sub Committee meeting on 22 March 
A meeting has been called by Councillor Mackenzie and three reports have been produced. 

Statutory Council Approva ls and Consents 
As the detailed design continues, there are several statutory consents that the Council must 
provide. These include Planning Prior Approvals, Building Warrants, Roads and Structures 
Technical Approvals. 

Land Acquisition and Certificate(s) of Appropriate Alternative Development (CAAD) 
An updated position for the CAADs is provided. 

Planned Future Tram Council Reports 
A list of planned future tram related Council reports is provided. 

Risk Review 
A review of the Council's Tram Risk Management Plan has been undertaken and the risks with 
the highest impacts are contained within this report. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

2 

CEC00462004_0002 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectina our Caaltal 

2.2 Matters to Note or for a Decision 
• To note the update on project 'pitchfork', the grant award conditions from Transport 

Scotland, the financial contingency planning, the alignment of roads programme and the 
financial update. 

• To note the Tram Monitoring Officers update on DRP and the further on-street 
supplemental agreements. 

• To note the communications update. 
• To note the three reports being considered at the Tram Sub Committee on 22 March 
• To note the progress with the Statutory Approvals and consents. 
• To note the position regarding land acquisition and CAAD applications. 
• To note the planned tram related Council reports planned. 
• To note that a review has been undertaken of the Council's tram risk management plan. 

3 Evaluation of Financial Contingency Measures, Strategic Options and Financial 
Update (Presented by Donald McGougan) 

Transport Scotland Grant Letter 

The grant letter from Transport Scotland sets out a Conditions Precedent (CP) on which 
Transport Scotland's funding of £500m is dependent. The CP states that the Final Business 
Case for Phase 1a must contain an affordability assessment within a maximum capital cost 
of £545m. 

Given the current challenges the project is faced with in terms of funding, specific approval 
would be required from Transport Scotland on their current commitment of £500m in the 
likely event that the final capital cost for Phase 1 a exceed the current approved funding 
envelope. 

The Council will likely have to demonstrate the affordability of the contingency planning 
options currently under consideration to Transport Scotland to get the required approval. 

Discussions will take place between the Council and Transport Scotland over the coming 
weeks and months to seek the required authority. 

Within the context of these discussions the issue of potential re-phasing of the scope of 
Phase1a will also come under consideration. 

Project "Pitchfork" Update 

Following instruction from the Tram Project Board on the 13 January 2010, tie ltd have 
instigated a series of workstreams with the objective of arriving at a recommendation to the 
board on the best strategic option to pursue to bring about a change in the delivery of the 
project due to the ongoing commercial disagreements with Bilfinger Berger and to provide a 
view of the best way forward for the project. As part of this work tie ltd adopted a more 
rigorous and aggressive approach with BSC. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

3 

CEC00462004_0003 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

The options under consideration are set out in the table below; 

Option Original Option Description 
number 

1 18 Termination - without cause 

2 282 BB exit - lnfraco Contract remains intact with BB full 
or partial exit 

3 3A As is - Continued application of the lnfraco Contract in 
its present form with the present players 

4 3C Enforced adherence - Assertive application of the 
lnfraco Contract in its present form but with disputes 
settled in the short term and a negotiated new way of 
working 

The recommendation from project "Pitchfork" was reported to the Tram Project Board on the 
10 March 2010 and contained the following; 

The approach adopted appears to have had a significant impact on BSC and the basis on 
which tie ltd can seek to achieve an acceptable legal and commercial outcome is now 
considerably clearer. Accordingly, the recommendation from tie ltd to the Tram Project 
Board is that tie ltd should: 

• Continue to pursue tie's rights under the existing contract with vigour and seek 
acceptable resolution of the main disputes ; both according to the action plan 
described above ; 

• Actively address the opportunity to achieve a partial or full exit of BB from the primary 
contract role they currently play, on acceptable cost and risk transfer terms ; 

• Actively address affordability and re-phasing options, including operational and 
financial viability; 

• Reach a resolution of these matters with BSC in the form of a revised version of the 
existing contract which remains compliant with procurement regulation ; 

• Confirm a new way of working with BSC which mitigates against further dispute risk ; 

• Report progress regularly to the Tram Project Board, especially in relation to cost 
estimates, programme forecasts and potential scope changes in the context of 
funding availability and the structure of delegated authority which will govern any 
material changes ; and 

• Formally reassess the revised arrangements on or before 30th June 2010. 

Resolutions to the key issues are intrinsic in tie ltd's recommendation to the board. tie ltd 
have subsequently produced an action plan to close out these recommendations and the 
work will be conducted over the next three months. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

4 

CEC00462004_0004 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

These items are summarised below. 

• Action on Clause 80 and 34.1 to find resolution to the change process 

• Seek conclusion on impact of utility diversion delays and overall Extension Of 
Time claim, with consequent revision to a new agreed programme 

• Respond to BSC's On Street Supplemental Agreement by using the terms of the 
contract around notified departures as a way of paying BSC for any change in 
scope rather than a cost plus basis. 

• Refine argument over Design management 

• Omnibus approach to resolution of outstanding design disputes 

• Quantify and execute amended position on prelims and possible reduction in 
prelims payments 

• Seek to resolve the Airport - Edinburgh Park disputes and expedite work in this 
section 

• Action plan for implementing more collaborative working 

In addition to the legal and commercial work that has been produced over the last two 
months a full financial analysis has been undertaken to assist in the recommendation to the 
board. The findings of this analysis can be found in Appendix 1. Finance will be working 
closely with tie ltd over the coming months to ensure the robustness of the financial 
forecasts. 

Aligned to tie ltd's work over the coming few weeks there will be important planning required 
from the Council's perspective with regard to reporting to full Council and ensuring delegated 
authority levels are aligned with both Counc.il and Transport Scotland. Furthermore CEC 
response to media enquires and also the interface with tie ltd will be crucial. Finance and 
Legal will work closely on these matters in the coming weeks. 

The proposed skeleton to the full Council report could include the following: 

Story Board since 20 August 2009 report providing update covering; 

• DR P's 
• Legal Levers 
• Pitchfork work streams 
• Utilities 
• Princes Street Update and Commercials including reasons why we cannot afford an 

OSSA under similar terms and also the procurement implications. Further information 
will also be required on the extent of full depth road reconstruction. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

5 

CEC00462004_0005 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

As a result of the above factors consideration also needs to be given to extending the tram 
project boards authority over the current approved funding of £545m. This will need to be 
carefully drafted, but a 10% increase would likely be appropriate. Phasing and affordability 
assessments of the options should to be considered. 

Financial Contingency Planning 

Finance has been working on contingency planning options for funding in excess of the 
currently approved budget of £545m. This work has identified funding up to a maximum 
level of £600m from a combination of sources. 

TEL Business Plan - The current assumptions in the business plan indicate cumulative Net 
Profit of £166m from 2013 - 2031 which could support the costs of prudential borrowing to 
the Council. 

Further prudential borrowing could be funded from a provision that has been made in the 
Council's long term financial plan of £2m per annum and from headroom in the Council's 
Loan Charges. 

As stated previously, approval demonstrating the affordability of these contingency options 
will be required from Transport Scotland. 

Finance Update 

Transport Scotland have now contributed £336.9m to the project to facilitate spending to the 
end of period 1 of financial year 2010/11 (period ending 24 April 2010). The latest cash 
application to Transport Scotland is for £15.3m with the Council contributing £1.3m. 

The current forecast call on Transport Scotland funding for 2009/10 is £105m. It is likely that 
circa £150m will be made available by Transport Scotland for next financial year, Finance 
await confirmation of this from Transport Scotland. 

The average run rate for the current financial year, based on cost of work done, is £8.6m per 
period. Based on this run rate there is around 22 months of funding to go on Transport 
Scotland's commitment of £500m. 

A lignment of Roads Programme 

At last months IPG there was discussion around possible alignment of the Council's roads 
maintenance programme with the on-street tram works where the works align with the 
priorities identified through the roads programme. This proposal would enable the Council to 
contribute funding to the tram project where genuine betterment of the Council's roads could 
be demonstrated, negating the need for maintenance to be undertaken in these areas in 
future years. To enable examination of this issue to be taken forward a meeting has been 
set up on 25 March 2010 between Finance, City Development and Services for Communities 
to examine potential around this proposal. The findings of this initial meeting will be reported 
back to the IPG. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

6 

CEC00462004_0006 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

Governance 

Governance work is ongoing. Finance are currently evaluating proposals from tax 
consultants to assist in the Tax Planning work required to ensure that the Council and TEL 
achieve the optimal tax position from the assets gained through the project. 

The next meeting to discuss Governance transition will take place on the 1 April with outputs 
reported to the IPG. 

Update of Council's Tram Funding Strategy 
The position on the Council's funding strategy has not changed in the current period. 

The table below shows the total funding achieved to date: 

CEC Contribution Breakdown Planned Achieved 

Contribution Contribution 

Council Cash £2.Sm £2.Sm 

Council Land £6.2m £6.2m 

Developer Contributions - Cash £25.4m £4.3m 

Developer Contributions - Land £1.2m £1.2m 

Capital Receipts (Development Gains) £2.8m £0.0m 

Capital Receipts £6.9m £2.0m 

Total £45.0m £16.2m 

The next 6-monthly review of the Council 's funding strategy should be able to pick up on the 
wider market indicators based on the market analysis reports due for release from planning 
consultants. 

4 Tram Monitoring Officer (TMO) Update (Presented by Marshall Poulton) 
The final account for Princes Street Supplemental Agreement (PSSA) has yet to be settled. 
The costs continue to escalate as a result of poor and inefficient supply chain management 
of plant from SSC under the PSSA. Costs for overtime working to ensure the 29 November 
deadline was met has also contributed. The current view is that the costs incurred under the 
PSSA are a £9m addition to the contract price, though elements of this would have been 
payable in any case. 

The overall project completion is 14.2%, which is an increase of 0.5% for this period against 
a plan of 4.4%. There are currently three active DRP's. Two of the items relate to design 
issues for the Depot Access Bridge and Track Drainage and the other item relates to delay 
resulting from utility works. 

The approximate value of each DRP is noted below (though it should be noted that the value 
of a DRP principle may significantly differ from the value of the DRP dispute itself) . 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

7 

CEC00462004_0007 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

BSC Dispute Summary (Live and Potential Cases) 

DRP Subject Nature Decis ion/Status Cost Implications 
No 

1 Bus lane on Initiate Agreed between the parties 
Princes Street Work - supplemental agreement 

2 % uplift in prelims Costs Agreed at Mediation 

3 Hilton Car Park Contract Awarded in tie's favour £100k 
definition 

4 EOT1 Costs Agreement reached £3.Sm 
through mediation 

Sa Gogarburn BODI - IFC Decision made £150k 

Sb Carrick Kn owe BDDI- IFC Decision made £150k 
Bridge 

B / Sc Russell Road BODI - IFC Decision made £2m 
Bridge 

Sf Haymarket BODI - Agreement reached prior to £200k 
IFC/ Costs reaching formal stages -

costs reduced substantially 

Si Baird Drive BDDI- IFC Awaiting adjudication 

Sj Balgreen Road BODI - Agreement reached prior to £500k 
IFC/costs reaching formal stages -

costs reduced substantially 

So Depot Access BODI - Recently launched 
Bridge IFC/costs 

A MUDFA Rev8 Time Awaiting mediation 

51 Section 7 track BODI - Just launched 
drainage IFC/costs 

Se Tower Bridge BODI- Just launched 
IFC/costs 

£6.6m (to date) 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

8 

CEC00462004_0008 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

As requested at the last IPG meeting, a further review of the Tram monitoring officer duties 
and records was undertaken. Appendix 5 provides an update on that review and a summary 
of the actions points are as follows: 

Issue Proposed Solution 

No regular reviews undertaken Additional resources are required to assist 
the TMO to undertake regular (suggested 
quarterly) reviews. It is recommended that 
someone from Finance and City 
Development be identified to provide 
dedicated part-time assistance. 

Limited documentary evidence held by the Obtain the information from TEUtie ltd and 
Council to ensure proper compliance develop and maintain secure store facil ity 

It is essential that the Council get a better Obtain better understanding from tie ltd on 
understanding of the AFC AFC and regular written reports given to the 

TMO. 

No formal Communications Plan Develop, agree and regularly review 
Communications Plan 

5 Communications Update (Presented by Isabell Reid) 

New Communications structure 

Lynn McMath has now taken up a secondment at tie ltd, as Head of Media. She will report 
directly to Mandy Haeburn-Little, with weekly feedback to Isabell Reid on key issues. The 
media relations function previously undertaken by MediaHouse has now been brought in­
house and will be carried out by Lynn and two media officers. The team will cover all aspects 
of tram media, including representing Council issues. 

Media Coverage 

The outcome of the Tram Project Board meeting of 10 March attracted intense media 
scrutiny before and afterwards. At the board meeting members identified Councillor 
Mackenzie as the main spokesperson for the dispute. 

The decision was taken to be more bullish about the problems with the contractor and 
publicly criticise them for proposing a 30 month extension to the contract. 

This tactic produced mixed results with some outlets reporting it accurately and others 
interpreting it, incorrectly, as meaning a confirmed delay to the project had been announced. 
Where factual inaccuracies occurred these were swiftly corrected. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

9 

CEC00462004_0009 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

Looking forward, it has been recognised that this tactic cannot be used repeatedly as it could 
prejudice any further negotiations. There is also an issue around Councillor Mackenzie, as 
an elected member, being the main spokesperson for a contractual dispute. This issue is 
being reviewed. 

Tram Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) public consultation 

The TRO public consultation is well under way and now into its third week. Around 100 
visitors have passed through the exhibition doors since opening on Monday 22 February 
2010 with around 180 objections submitted to Dundas & Wilson as of 11 March. The majority 
of objections relate to the banned right turn into Blenheim Place from London Road (161). 

Tram testing 
A Press group, which included Marshall Poulton (CEC), Alastair Richards (TEL) and 
journalists from the BBC, Edinburgh Evening News and New Transit Magazine, visited 
Wildenrath in Germany to witness the testing of the first tram vehicle. 

The trip was organised by Alejandro Urriza at CAF guided the members of the party through 
the Siemens' test site, factory construction area and for two hours of physical driving on the 
test track itself. The vehicle ran very smoothly and quietly at speeds up to 50mph. It 
generated some positive coverage. 

Edinburgh Trams branding 

It has been agreed to introduce an interim stage identity for Edinburgh Trams, covering the 
transition from tie ltd to Trams. This interim has been designed to incorporate maroon 
colours, historically associated with Lothian Region Transport and Lothian Buses. This 
colour is also part of the palette for the Inspiring Capital. 

This brand will replace the tie ltd identity in time. Work is also underway at Lothian Buses 
regarding their own design development and shortly the process of a more co-ordinated 
identity between Edinburgh Trams and Lothian Buses will take place. 

As this is in an interim brand, there are no proposals for a wholesale change. The interim 
branding will be applied to the following materials and resources: 

• Letterheads (printed) 
• Compliment slips (printed) 
• Business Cards (these will be replaced as stocks run out) 
• Powerpoint presentations 

This interim brand will also be rolled out and used on any new signage and promotional 
materials. Branding guidelines have been distr ibuted. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

10 

CEC00462004_0010 



Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

6 Tram Sub Committee on 22 March (Presented by Dave Anderson) 
Councillor Mackenzie has called a tram sub committee on 22 March. The agenda will 
comprise: 

• INFRACO Update 
• MUDFA Update 
• Tram Vehicle and Branding Update 
• A short presentation comprising of photographs of the construction 
• The tram vehicle testing movie 

7 Statutory Council Approvals and Consents (Presented by Andy Conway) 
There has been no change in the amount of statutory approvals since last month. For 
completeness that information is contained within Appendix 2. 

8 Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development (CAAD) 
(Presented by Dave Anderson) 
There is no significant change in the tram CAAD position. The current status is set out in 
Appendix 4. A further meeting between Planning and CP2 is planned to further address the 
mitigation measures. 

9 Planned Future Tram Council Reports (Presented by Andy Conway) 
The table below identifies the planned tram related Council reports and will be a standing 
item on the IPG for agenda planning purposes. 

In terms of the required report to Council on remuneration in Council owned companies (item 
5), it is proposed that this report be presented to the June 2010 Council. This will 
allow sufficient time to compile and analyse all relevant information, as well as ensuring that 
there is no clash with the likely period of purdah. It is proposed that a Council sub­
committee be set up to deal with all remuneration matters for directors and senior officials of 
Council arms length companies. It is anticipated that having a single point of oversight will 
facilitate and integrated and consistent approach to such matters and standardise any 
anomalies which currently exist as a result of different structures being put in place at 
different times. In terms of progress it is suggested that once the relevant information is 
compiled then the Director of City Development and Director of Corporate Services meet to 
take a strategic overview of the way forward as it relates to the current rationalisation of 
Council companies. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

11 

CEC00462004_0011 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Trams for Edinburgh 
.. connectin9 our Capital 

2010 

Jan Feb Mar Aor Mav Uun Jul Aua Seo Oct Nov Dec 
Update on governance - on 2715110 

ETLMOU 

DRP progress, including costs 27,:,,10 

and programme implications I-+ 

Lothian Buses integration 
proposals 

2914110 

Lothian Buses integration -
approval of final arrangements 

19/8/10 

Remuneration Strategy (for all 
Council companies) - including 
TEL and tie ltd 24111110 

Tram Traffic Regulation Orders 1112/10 

24/6110 

Magdaia area traffic calming 415110 

Consultation on the future 
pedestrianisation of Princes St, 
plus update on the success of 
winter festivals embargo 
Update reports to the Tram Sub 

Key 

Full Council 

10 Risk Review (Presented by Andy Conway) 
The major risks identified are included in Appendix 6 of the report. These risks are reviewed 
every period as part of the CEC's Tram Co-ordination meeting. 

List of Appendices: 
1 Pitchfork Financial Analysis 
2 Statutory Council Approvals - Tables 1 and 2 
3 Statutory Council Approvals - Tracker 
4 Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development (CAAD) 
5 Briefing Note on the Role of the Tram Monitoring Officer 
6 Extract from CEC Risk Register dated 27 January 201 O 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

.,...,~~ o ... """ .... ... ,.. ._... ...- ....._.&,_ n 

......... - ..... ,,., '°'W-- - ........ , -

12 

CEC00462004_0012 



Opening Date 

BSC Contract 

New Civils Procurement 

Vehicles {CAF) 

Design (SDS) 

Other Infrastructure 
Utilities (incl MUDFA) 
Project Costs ("tie prelims") 

Other Costs 

Base Costs 

Existing BSC Risks/Uncertainties: 
Design Development 
Ground Conditions 
Princes Street SA 

On Street • Scope changes 

On Street - Delay/Disrup/ Acee I 
Risk associated with credit 
Client & Other Changes 
Prolongation, Delay & Disruption 

• Core Allowance (9mths) 

- Remaining on-street 
• On-street 4 mth start delay 

• Further Allowance 

VE Deliverability 

Civils Reprocure Risk/Uncertainties 
Siemens & CAF Premia 
BB Demobilisation and Premia 
Direct Reprocurement Costs 

Civils/Systems Interface 

Execution Risk 

Cancellation and Reinstatement 

BB Demobilisation and Premia 
S Demobilisation & Premia 

Reinstatement 
Vehicle Disposals 
Execut.ion Risk 

Total outturn including Phlb w/off 

Trams for Edinburgh 
• «-

Option 1 

Termination I 
Cancellation 

N/A 

Spend 

Jan 10 To Go 

90.4 (10.4) 

37.8 20.7 
31.1 0.9 
15.3 0.7 
62.2 (2.6) 

61.6 8.4 
30.2 1.8 

328.6 19.5 

10.0 
5.0 

15.0 
(30.0) 

40.0 
40.0 

328.6 59.5 

.,...,~~ o ... """ .... ... ,.. ._... ...- ....._.&,_ n 

......... - ..... ,,., '°'W-- - ........ , -

13 

Total 

80.0 

58.5 
32.0 

16.0 
59.6 

70.0 
32.0 

348.1 

10.0 
5.0 

15.0 
(30.0) 

40.0 
40.0 

388.1 

APPENDIX 1 

Option 282 Option 3A Option 3C 

Civils tie Carry-on Carry-on 
step-in No new Settled 

On-street agreement BSC 
Dec-12 Oct-13 Oct-12 

To Go Tota l To Go Total To Go Tota l 

105.7 196.1 154.6 245.0 154.6 245.0 

58.9 58.9 

20.7 58.5 20.7 58.5 20.7 58.5 

2.6 33.7 2.6 33.7 2.6 33.7 

3.8 19.l 3.8 19.l 3.8 19.l 
(2.6) 59.6 (2.6) 59.6 (2.6) 59.6 

33.4 95.0 35.9 97.5 29.9 91.5 
3.6 33.8 3.6 33.8 3.6 33.8 

226.1 554.7 218.6 547.2 212.6 541.2 

12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.6 
5.6 5.6 5.6 5 .6 5.6 5.6 

9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 

11.6 11.6 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 
8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 
0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 

21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 
(6.3) (6.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

8 .5 8.5 27.7 27.7 12.1 12.1 

4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 

87.5 87.5 114.3 114.3 98.7 98.7 

3.0 3.0 
0 .0 0 .0 

2.0 2.0 
10.0 10.0 

10.0 10.0 

25.0 25.0 

338.6 667.2 332.9 661.5 311.3 639.9 

CEC00462004_0013 



APPENDIX 2 

Statutory Council Approvals 
S T bl ummarv a e 

CEC Statutory Council Approvals and Consents Total Number of Total number % Complete 
Submissions of Approvals 

Prior Approval 64 61 95% 

Full Planning Permission 10 9 90% 

Listed Building Consent 11 11 100% 

Scheduled Monument Consent 1 1 100% 

Building Warrant 18 15 83% 

Technical Approvals (including Structures, Roads and Drainage) 125 112 90% 

Total 229 209 91% 

Table 1 - Planning and Building Warrant Approvals 

CURRENT STATUS Sub Totals Prior Full Listed Scheduled Building 
Approval Planning Building Monument Warrant 

Permission Consent Consent 

Informal consultation not started 

Informal consultation started 3 2 0 0 0 1 

Application submitted 1 0 1 0 0 1 

Approval granted 97 61 9 11 1 15 

GRAND TOTAL and Sub Totals 104 64 10 11 1 18 

% Complete 93% 95% 90% 100% 100% 83% 

Table 2 - Roads & Struct ures Technical Approvals 

CURRENT STATUS Sub CEC •Network ·sw •sNH •BAA Roads 
Totals Technical Rail Drainage 

Approval 
Construction 

Approval Outfall Consent 
Form A Consent 

TA delayed due to recent change 

Issued for informal consultation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Issued for Technical Approval 12 7 0 4 1 

Technical Approval Granted 112 89 12 10 1 0 

Not Yet Due 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Delay 

GRAND TOTAL and Sub Totals 

% Complete 

• These consents are not CE C's responsibility, but for completeness they have been included as they are required to allow 
construction to commence. 

Trams for Edinburgh 
-. ... c.,... ..... 

·­....... !"'O•..S.. 

""' 

,,,,., "'• -~ o 
......,. .+,. ..... ;; 
... . ,.. ..... ltio,, .... 

...... _"' _ """"'' ~-"' - ...... , _ 

"'"l°'"'"" ye-,•­
•,.-. ....... 

.. _ 
,._, 

CEC00462004_0014 



APPENDIX 3 

Prior A rovals Status 
Approved 

b CEC IFC 

SDS/ 
TIE/ Current 

CEC BSC forecast 
Section Batch Activit ID live v31 Notes 

Forth Port require 
the design to be 
changed to 
accommodate their 
floorplan of a 
proposed future 

Ocean building. Agreed 
Terminal with Director of City 
Bypass Development on 

1/02a Road TBC 13/10/09. 

29 
Rose burn Pending 

Street-JS Consideration . 
Mcl ean SSC to provide 
(Building information to sos. 

SA 5/0Sc Warrant) Target date TBC 

Redesign of 
Retaining 

Wall/Roseb Application on hold. 
urn Street tie to provide 'as 

5/23 Bridge built' details 

Awaiting concept 
Tram Stop design comments 

SC 5/30 Gogarburn 11/09/2008 11/09/2008 from tie. 

Following meeting 
Airport 15/08 change is on 

Kiosk- Full hold. tie to confirm 
7 7/29a pp final scope of works 

Airport 
Kiosk- SOS to confirm with 
Building CEC scope of 

7/29b Warrant Building Warrant 

CEC00462004_0015 



APPENDIX 3 

Technical Approvals Status - Structures 
Approved 

b CEC IFC 

SDS/ 
TIE/ Current 

CEC BSC forecast 
Section Dela Activit ID live v31 Notes 

sos has 
responded to NR 
concerns. NR is 
re-evaluating its 
points following 
clarification and will 
provide a 
response. 
Potential meeting 

S228 Balgreen required 
Road NR Access dependent on NR 

SA Bridge ? 16/01 /2009 response. 

Technical Approvals Status - Roads & Drainage 

Approved 
b CEC IFC 

Current 
CEC forecast 

Section Dela Act iv it ID live v31 Notes 
Roads & 

1A3 Drainage 28/08/2009 21 /01 /2009 TA ongoing 

On hold awaiting 
drainage 

Roads & design/revised 
1C1 Drainage RSA 

Progressing 
application in 

Roads & accordance with 
3A Drainage 31 /10/09 ? priority list 

Progressing 
application in 

Roads & accordance with 
38 Drainage 31/10/09 ? priority list 

Progressing 
application in 

Roads & accordance with 
3C Drainage 31/10/09 ? priority list 

CEC00462004_0016 



0 m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 .. 
...... 

APPENDIX 4 
COMPULSORY ACQUISITIOH 

PRf\110,tJS OVIN(ASIUP 
LOCATION ( DfTAlt S PU)T HO AREA (,t12 OVVALUE PI.AHNING 8ASIS Pl AHNl.ltG \':MO RISK RISKVAUIC I ~OST RISK J AOl>ITIOHAL FffS J tJ)Om ONIIJ. INTFRF'ST( T OTAL AT RISK OUOGETRISK ACTIQ._H TO f.! ITIGATE 

-omH PORlS CAI.Ji, " 5lti ( !OID) t11W$ (l,t,e,~ic"i:r.ll'ler-1 ~'~'.~~ .• , - --~~&ID f 250DD i' 3JlllJ i' ,;:D • i I IO 1e.V..0 11r,pulO"l~ ollfl)llr.t1 • CA!-' 
ctO 

~ .. .... ( 

3l 
10 IJD t11W$ (l,t re,~ICl\'r,!l'IQl',l rN•dal,11..I 

llilr'j t,.1 rHittri~lll"''IMer ,1 1M.16"1'111 .. 1"it'ltn illCMI 
·V\YWJ)llFT YAAt;S ,..,. f'l'l[ll•e[ SPV'Ull 516 2C6 f. . Tlatt$"M f.Hf1"".J.'lcl'll'lmer<1" ~~S11,tn - ~~1_: ___ ~~®J_: ___ ,_imJ! 211'S 1: ~_Ll_~j{ 
. ... ....... v .... ..,. ~·, >()$. :,,·oo ....... , .... .,. ... .,,, .. ,,., ................. I I I I l""''"'""""· ....... ffl . ....... 

~ 1r~,11,;o rt C~1n ff'd r1tl!f'"''1;j BAM IIM li~IIClltiC•• fo.r CA.NJ 
,.t..c,c,~··or.11 o1Sc.Olhn4, t t\..---J~l,f IM! C>J.A ail •~fll •1'o 1,1,;tly 1-:i 
l..1~l'.llc.-.,.cwr.tr &. O•glllu J0 1!J'.l'lt:t,l 11)9#Ul l"<e,Ki:e110L&N, 
f111Jr,t (,t llo",lida:or for T, '>~f';)i toMlef!"lOlt C<l9t-t $~dy 
31-••m.rHc:T•t Ud 1tt 'lll"Ulf"d" •lld "'Gl •t<Nfblot jlot1il':'• 

1· 1~~:-~~~~.,:~UI:».> 516 11XO ( ~ OCD 1, .. , .. 0--'1 1n..:---'. ... ~•m•r'I" ~(-'>Jtll'UU £2SOID • 

l.l.lH l ; •l'll1 {0t1lt 

f?fil-

.,,,. 

IJr·:,r,!.IU 
~ ftWf"'"l\j~l), $,:f1..-n. 

Ud _523 ,~45 £: _ .SLI~ . 1_1_~f.c 'l 1_n _9_,,vau~n.1am_or1y_ ( ~ c;ell,,:,,u:_-.1. _£25,1),(m _£ __ 
1.cec& h ,i0L..~ Lf:~• 

1

1.ld .._i ft-Ct lOr ltl;, 
11,...,,1. -
SW,trrnr.,11atl01t Schl'f'I · 
Lid .a1a 19t6 f 57 .. "L"t.'l 1111r,-s11c.1 ,~ e,-v,i~ICMm..,.,, rM")i1 I £ t P.llUXPJ f. 
eee m 111 f. 11ro ,,,,,,uc,,r ,K111"'11!iil'lrvll"1er,,,, , ... ~1 I ___!fl 

ll1d•• ••·w.utc, tt., ~~-- I lk,:. .. ,, .. -;.iu. 
St.<01tiW'~11•tlo11; $cttt rflf ttd ~;,J tll I.. - 1,..,,,11-M 1••-·,0,\1 mtn .-.."1 \~.<m .l 
CE¢ ,:.a- ~ 9 4. jj )UO tu t11c~-1 ,. ,..,..,~lon.'•mM'·I 1,1 • I f.O f. 

lt EC &.,,.~·•r l,,.aq_g,as.t(" I 
l
!Jju •ital~ t~,th~ I I I ,~·,0~ 11....,l'O~ n•~ 1,..,,...,, ia.1N1W111 r-·~ v• .,• 1 
llr ··111 rr.~ 1 oi<-tr.:it. 

~tn,11·,...;attor1, Stl,, n I ml 11set r . l1,~"t •'l tdt'V"~ A111eo1.,- I~-. I ifDJrrn, 1 
Cl:C ,QB 3 1S'l £: l,U07 !J;W!lpt-1 11K~...-a!io11.'.mW1y 1ih1+ t u ; 

. -----------= 1 "''-!""' ~ "'W:=== ·1t,--=¥a- ¥-1' ""'' -~''¥ 1-"~·ao,cm .. ,n I I IJ ='-" ",---- -,,.. -
,~it·ll~!CIWt,.;,d~ld . 
Oirt91a(<Mf!lltJ1. 4.'36 10:n~ £. IS38U HiliflA '.!.::,:•--.:... d' t-Kl)JO:il .t.. 
CE.$ <l.rl! 20011 - "'1l3 •5 l'l(ipn•ll.» 't:?fl& ,.iliJe, i' 
.._..,;,,,.,,.e ,.,.,,. J 11 •l· - d 
19, .. 11. k.Ql•~f.tt!d . J ~ , . • . 

-- o.wtar!l"•'l1,L1it _ m 1'-SS,.~ ~ lw:p•va::S- - (71•~ moo. ~1.s .. l======t.~i~~.i:~!ff#l ~-- - I . I '""== . ·. I' . ir= a C: .. 

cl!! ~ 41 £ 7N tT4- P',t,llt'o&IL• ,...,. •• .,...._. {ft oo~ i 

Notu 

~::!~'.:f\~::::~::d i I~ _ . ~ j) J'I • 
IK'.<it'fflli"e>.A7- f!Mlt-vt'uol i5~.00J1 i ~OOJ I{ 13.oo:f i $"8') I ( 1e)iffi':l.( 1'69.AOO ~e~!'l11dtti:ie.!'fO~lt."",11ntd !\(co~tdi11• ,,. 16016'£ 

E .. .:;: . I ~ _ l] :!~;·~c~T!;(;:!~~t;;;:~~/:irl 
....... .,)11.111 Jt-:.o • .,...i. US,OUX>,.l 'SOo»' l S-rYl-1 i ~1726 ( l261~ l .hi .13, l\l'W'(-:'ll.Oy.t..((11t~M~; 11._,o,,i{b,t"f.-, 

. u . ll ~ ~ :~~$~;~~:;;:;;~:~:t~~!ll• 
1(00 l'loJ)tY~II.• ~h,o ... ~ £120n-n'l<c- !!O,Q)) ,: i . .lM t ·o .t_?S: ( 1-&2.ni ~ 113~ t:.o~d•1 "t:"-1;,ci!yl1"9 f0tCAAOonh,,r_ ~:::= i~::: ;,~)DJ:~·,_ ~ (_ 17~ ~ ~= -~ ,:t~ ~ ,~:;= ~.t1tu..,~a·Hi, llw~l'l~:l-

ocij'l'Wt"i._,"t i !.-~ .. ~ 11-DXJ~ soDX> r 36m, £ , ~ .11771 F"o: 2~2-'21 i ...... 1 ~v 

~ 

:m ,4-'l O ( ... ,., 
-~ I 

, 100 IIXI 11C1M .,-.._ :-u.h,e £:fl.lOo:i'.J t ~ 00> l 121Il'1 f Si 142 l '1'14.1' i · h1U4Z 

~ 11c, • "'""' rr~ ... , tal\,e 11 r• Mntoo1 t !O . ........wc ft roo....J , ·'347 '-tti '-- .; .;1i..G1~ t J,92-rs..,g I "Jl2 ~11 ~ 69)JX< 
\~e:TO.:lM! m __ :00,, < l!iJro ~, ... ,11.;, 

l'OfAtS ::,puu't 

1 No allowancu tor Injurious- Affection 
2 No allowances tor Hverane& ~ 
3, No offstt1orbttttrm, nt 
4' No allowan<:• for choog, of Plannin.o 

f,crtoo:xi. t ' :0.((0 f: 'J i. :•u.,o, f '6Ul 101 t: •73JII.J 
.,~~-eoi> l l 1-'-rn . .00 1r n , , 100 I [ l..th.ll&l l f l!IJdl l.l.lWi/ l l' U.13~~ 

FORTH PORTS RtSK 0: AOV~RSE CAAO ReOV.RlN-3 REV1$EO SASiS OF VAlUATION CN.A C.AAO 111 11i,put 11,r,, Aw.r:hra •Pf!oinlononl d R.pc:1..-
t,.IA"l'MA.RKET YARDS Rt:SK OF ADVERSE CAAD REOL.l:RIOO REVISED BASS OF VAl UA llON BA'ot CA.AD Oc11rg c~~d 
GVI.E RISK FROM OfANG<NG P\.ANNl'IG REQUIREMENTS FOR SHCPP"IG CE~'TRES PERMITT't<G AOO<rlONAL OEVELOPMENT trlEREl'ORE INCREASEO V AI.UATION 
AIRPORT/AS ON<,ONG Pt ANNl'IG OiSCUSSIONS NC!ll,ASING HOPE V >.LUE Pl.US CHANGE()(' PI.A>l'tNG CONSEWT IMIHIN 10 YEAR PERICO AL LONS CLAIMANT TO REVISIT 0.,\IM EAL .. .. NOYIISUBIVIITEDCI.AJM -· - - ..... - . --- . - - .. - . .. - - .. .. .. - - .. 
GENERAL CONSID£RA91.E El<POSlA'IE TO COS'lS FOR CAADS, LANDS TIWUN>L AJ-0 COURT REFERRALS 

AOOIT!ONAI. SET!l.O,'ENTS .<.LSO RESULT N AOOITlONAI. FEES ANO INTEREST P~YME«TS 

CLAJNS L0 0<.,4;:0 

~===rr ~ f .. 

~ 
-~ 

1-0TM. 

U KE.I.Y OUTCOME 



APPENDIX 4 

Briefing Note on the Role of the Tram Monitoring Officer 

19 February 2010 

Following the IPG meeting on 17 February 2010, a review of the duties undertaken by 
the Tram Monitoring Officer (TMO) has been undertaken. 

In October 2008 a review was also undertaken that identified similar actions that were 
required. Whilst action was taken at that time, there remains outstanding information and 
documentary evidence. A copy of the 2008 review is attached as Appendix 1. 

The attached tables 1 and 2 detail the obligations for both TEUtie ltd and the Council 
with regard to the Operating Agreement and the duties of the TMO. A dashboard status 
has been used to highlight areas where improvements are required. 

In general, the obligations from the Council to TEUtie ltd are fully met, but there remains 
information required from TEUtie ltd to comply with operating agreement. In many areas, 
there is very limited documentary evidence available held by the Council, and there is no 
secure document control system in place for those records. 

A summary of the key areas that require improvement are noted below including 
proposed action. 

Issue Proposed Solution 

No regular reviews undertaken Additional resources are required to assist 
the TMO to undertake regular (suggested 
quarterly) reviews. It is recommended that 
someone from Finance and City 
Development be identified to provide 
dedicated part-time assistance. 

Limited documentary evidence held by Obtain the information from TEUtie ltd and 
the Council to ensure proper develop and maintain secure store facility 
compliance 

It is essential that the Council get a Obtain better understanding from tie ltd on 
better understanding of the AFC AFC and regular written reports given to the 

TMO. 

No formal Communications Plan Develop, agree and regularly review 
Communications Plan 

CEC00462004_0018 



0 m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 .. 
<D 

Table 1 - Obligations from the Council to TEL/lie ltd 

Obligations f rom the Council to TELJtie ltd 

The Council will nominate a Council officer to act as a liaison point for day-to-day communication between 
the Company and the Council. 

The Council will appoint a Tram Monitoring Officer. The first Tram Monitoring Officer will be the Director of 
City Development or their appointed nominee. The Council will use all reasonable endeavours to procure 
that the Tram Monitoring Officer will be a member of the TPB and a director of TEL. 

The Tram Monitoring Officer will be responsible for determining what approval is required from within the 
Council to allow them to give any consent or recommendation required in terms of this Agreement. The 
parties acknowledge that the Tram Monitoring Officer may require to obtain approval of their proposed 
actions from the full Council or from a relevant committee or sub-committee as appropriate. 

The Council acknowledges that tie continues to work on other projects in addition to the Project, but tie will 
use best endeavours to manage such projects in order that they do not confilict with the terms of this 
Agreement. Any work to be executed by tie on projects other than the Project must be approved by the 
Tram Monitoring Officer in advance of commitment by tie. 

Current Status Last 
Reviewed 

Complete 05/01/08 

Complete 05/01/09 

Complete ? 

Ongoing ? 

Documentary 
Evidence 

Yes - However this 
was executed by 
letter nominating 
Duncan Fraser. 

Yes 

? 

Has consent been 
given for those 
current small 
projects? 



0 
m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 
N 
0 

Obligations from TEUtie ltd to the Tram Monitoring Officer (TMO) 

TEL/tie shall ensure that all third party advisers and contractors engaged by it shall provide a direct 
duty of care to the Council in terms acceptable to the Council prior to carrying out any work in relation 
to the Project, failing which the appointment of any such third party will require the written approval of 
the Tram Monitoring Officer. 

TEUtie shall at all times maintain in place appropriate policies of insurance in relation to all elements 
of its business and in particular the Project, provided that each insurance is available in the United 
Kingdom insurance market at commercially reasonable rates and on commercially reasonable terms 
to businesses of the same status and discipline as TEL. TEL shall promptly inform the Tram 
Monitoring Officer in writing if any insurance ceases to be maintained and/or ceases to be available in 
the United Kingdom market at commercially reasonable rates and or commercially reasonable terms. 
In this event, the Parties shall meet to discuss the means by which any risks previously covered by 
insurance should be managed, mitigated or controlled. TEL shall provide evidence of all such 
insurances upon request by the Council. In the event that TEL becomes formally responsible for these 
matters, TEL shall ensure that the Council is covered as an insured party under the Edinburgh Tram 
Network Owner Controlled Insurance Programme covering the material damage and third party liability 
sections and under all other policies of insurance which tie or TEL has arranged, where it is possible to 
do so at reasonable commercial cost. 

TEUtie shall ensure that all contractors and consultants engaged or employed by it in any capacity 
shall have in place a policy of insurance providing TEL with appropriate indemnity for all risks relevant 
to their engagement provided that each insurance is available in the United Kingdom insurance market 
at commercially reasonable rates and on commercially reasonable terms to businesses of the same 
status and discipline as the contractor or consultant. TEL shall promptly inform the Tram Monitoring 
Officer in writing if any insurance ceases to be maintained and/or ceases to be available in the United 
Kingdom market at commercially reasonable rates and or commercially reasonable terms. In this 
event, the Parties shall meet to discuss the means by which any risks previously covered by insurance 
should be managed, mitigated or controlled. 

Current Status I Last 
Reviewed 

This has been I ? 
provided but in an 
unsatisfactory form 
on 20/01/10. We 
have gone back to 
tie to ask for further 
info detailing 
duration and value 
of each contract. 
This has not been 
provided to date. 

This is in place - I ? 
but there has been 
no occasion for this 
to be triggered, 
though it relies on 
tie providing 
evidence when 
required. 

This is in place - I ? 
This is in place -
but there has been 
no occasion for this 
to be triggered, 
though it relies on 
tie providing 
evidence when 
required. 

APPENDIX 5 
Documentary 
Evidence 

? 

? 

? 



0 m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 
N .. 

Obligations from TEL/tie ltd to the Tram Monitoring Officer (TMO) 

TEUtie shall provide to the Tram Monitoring Officer upon request, and in any event not less than annually, 
a report providing full details of all its insurances, including inter alia details of (i) the contractors or 
consultants providing insurance cover to tie and the Council and level of cover provided; and (ii) contractors 
or consultants not providing insurance cover and details of the authorisation obtained from the Tram 
Monitoring Officer in this regard. 

TEUtie will supply to the Tram Monitoring Officer copies of all relevant tie and other board papers in 
connection with the governance arrangements. 

The Parties acknowledge the terms of the governance arrangements set out in Schedule 2 and TEL shall 
use best endeavours to comply with the governance diagram. The Parties agree that where this 
Agreement refers to TEL reporting to, or obtaining approval from, the Council or as the case may be the 
Tram Monitoring Officer, all such activity shall be made in accordance with this governance diagram. TEL 
shall establish the Tram Project Board as a Committee of the TEL Board and shall define the 
responsibi lities of the TPB and shall delegate appropriate authority to the TPB to enrable the TPB to carry 
out its responsibilities in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The following matters will be for the 
TEL Board to determine and report to the Council as appropriate in terms of the governance arrangements 
set out in Schedule 2: 

All matters affecting the programme, cost and scope of the Project except the following which are matters 
reserved to the Council: 

(i) any actual or reasonably expected delay beyond 3 months after the Baseline Date; or (ii) any actual or 
reasonably expected increase in capital cost which would mean that the Baseline Cost is exceeded by 
greater than £1 ,000,000; or (iii) any substantial change to the design, scope or service pattern set out in 
the Final Business Case. 

On the basis of information provided by TEL to the Council, the Baseline Date and the Baseline Cost will be 
determined by the Council's Chief Executive and notified to TEL from time to time. The Council Chief 
Executive will require Council approval to specify (i) a Baseline Date beyond October 2012; or (ii) a 
Baseline Cost exceeding £545 million. In assessing the source of actual or potential cost increases, the 
Board of TEL wil l use best endeavours to ensure that all financial claims are taken properly into account. 

tie shall liaise with the Tram Monitoring Officer, the Council, and any other bodies which the Council may 
specify, regularly and shall report to the Council on a four-weekly and annual basis with regard to financial 
matters and progress generally on the Project in a format acceptable to the Council. 

Current Status Last 
Reviewed 

It is believed that I ? 
insurances are in 
place but there has 
been no annual 
report. 

APPENDIX 5 

Documentary 
Evidence 

? 

Ongoing, but I At each board I Yes, but no document 
process in place meeting control in place 

A report to Council I N/A I NIA 
in May is required 
to resolve this. 
Thereafter close 
monitoring will be 
required, along 
with appropriate 
records. 

Information 
provided to apply 
for TS funds, but 
information is 
required on an 
updated AFC. 

At each board 
meeting 

Yes, but no document 
control in place 



0 
m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 
N 
N 

Obligations from TEL/tie ltd to the Tram Monitoring Officer (TMO) 

Immediately that TEUtie becomes aware of the likelihood of delay to, or overspend in, the Project it shall 
notify the Tram Monitoring Officer at the earliest opportunity, informing them of the reasons for the potential 
delay or overspend and detailing any measures (together with costs) which may mitigate such potential 
delay or overspend. 

Immediately TEUtie becomes aware that it requires a decision or information essential to the continuity of 
the Project from the Council to achieve key dates in the Project, tie shall give notice of such requirement to 
the Tram Monitoring Officer with full supporting information to mitigate any delay to the Project to the fullest 
extent possible. 

TEUtie shall not novate or otherwise transfer any rights or obligations under any contractual arrangement 
which the Council has approved and to which TEUtie is a party without the prior written consent of the 
Tram Monitoring Officer. 

TEUtie shall comply with the terms of all agreements to which it is a party unless authorised in writing by 
the Tram Monitoring Officer to do otherwise. 

TEL shall liaise regularly with TEUtie and the Council in the execution of publicity and communications 
arrangements. 

Current Status 

Ongoing, but 
process in place 

Ongoing, but 
process in place 

Although the TMO 
attends the TPB no 
formal written 
approvals are in 
place for recent 
changes e.g. PSSA 
or the Mudfa 
contractor change. 

It has been some 
time since a review 
has been 
undertaken on the 
3rd party 
agreements. It is 
recommended that 
the regular reviews 
are undertaken. 

Communications 
have improved but 
a formal 
communication plan 
should be prepared 
and reviewed 
regularly. 

APPENDIX 5 

Last Documentary 
Reviewed Evidence 

Ongoing Limited written 
documentation and no 
document control in 
place 

Ongoing Other than board 
meeting and minutes, 
no formal information 
is held 

? ? 

? ? 

? ? 



0 
m 
0 
0 
0 
.,::,,.. 
a, 
N 
0 
0 

I~ 
0 
N 
w 

Extract from CEC Risk Register dated 27 January 2010 

'"'i r; .. 
! ~ l5 

Date Risk J ! :;, 
Added ID Cate 0 1 Risk Oescrl tlon -' Exlsti n Controls 
22Jan1 0 5 Convnercial Adverse convnerci<II stonce of BSC lnfroco Controct, DRP 

10 10 

22Jan10 I 2 ICommerci<II !Failure to agree supplementals risk of continuing intransigence of BB.1 9 110 

22Jan1 0 I 19 IFinonce 

15May07 I 29 ILegal. 

22Jan1 O I 17 IFinance 

22Jan1 O I 18 IFinance 

08Jan07 I 38[TRO. 
Poliicot. 
Com1Tl$. 

Cost over runs lead to inc:reesed scrutiny by 3rd parties e.g . Audit 
SCotlond, TS, poltical groups, public snd medi& 

Delays caused by constraints from the Network Rail Bridge 
Agreement. 

Deloy to Tram Operations 

Failure to take timely decision on re-r,hesing 01 C01'1$1ruetlon 

Inability of councU to afford cost over runs 

Risk of delays due to the Public hearing process tor TROs w ith 
potential for a Iorgo number of objectors. 
Delay in trial design hcldlng up promoting TROs. 
Potential legal cheftenge due to TROs mirroring TTROs. 
Members may support objections to troffle monagement proposals. 

Delay to INFRACO completion. 
Increase In co$!s. 

101 9 

9 I 9 

8 110 

8 110 

918 

22Jan10 I 1 ICommercl«t ISut>J>lemental agreements required to deliver original contract terms. 
Using the experience of the Princes St supplemental agreement 
could expose the project to cost increases rel«ttd to Full Depth 
reconstruction and an over engineered design. I 7 I 10 

Existing Contract 

Periocllc meetngs wlh third parties end pol!icot !Jl'Dl41S 

Letter to ORR 

Trem PrOjeet Board as the Wete!Jic deeiSion mel<ing l)(l(ly, 
greater Council Of ficer lrw0lve1nent. 

lnfraco Contract, Dispute Resok..tion Process, strM~ 
Options eonsiderstions 

TRO strategy approved by Transport, t11restructure end 
Environment committee. TROs bi,ing divi<led into tour seis ot 
orders with the til'st set being consider er., ·core' t'l'ders 
Which are requited to runthetremasthe busi>=caso. 
and the regulations now do not require a public hearing. 

Sle SupervlsloniDaily record she.els requimg sign ofl by 
construction directors 

~ Ts 
Treot 

Treot 

8 17 

7 I 9 

7 I 9 

318 

Treat 

6 I 6 I J6 

APPENDIX 6 

Relevant 

Actions 
further DRP, de-scope 98, use audl 
mechari$111 to build cose for br...ch or 
contract 
Conlinue DRP i:,-ocus ond evaluotion of 

Proactive Press covereige 8l1d medie 
briefings. Cortinuation or 
meetingS!briefings 'Mlh Politicol leaders 
ond stakeholders. 
Repc,t being i:,-epared by Leg&I and 
Properties Services to be presented to 
ORR. 

Ownershi 
Morsh<III Poulton 

Morsholl Poulton 

Morsh<III 
Pourton!LynnMeMa 
th 

Dave Anderson 

RObust essessmeot of strotegic options )TPB 
needed. Polential 00.Scoping of BB at 
H&ymorkel folowing completion of off 
street sections. Remaining on street 
works compleled via smoller pod<oge 
contracts to gain more C<X'flrol. 

Use al possible mitigations to ensure !Donald McGougon 

eosl overrun does not haw,n. Reduce 
costs 'Mlhfl the project bu<lget Where 
epi:,-oprialelachlevable. Coolingency 

Planring - Examne TB. Profls to 
finance prudenliel bO<rowng, Tlf for 
funding Ocean T ermlnal section, 
Inclusion of additionei bO<rowing com 
in CEC"s Jong term financial plan. 
Approach TS for addlionol funding. 
Mlrarlse votun1ory public hear1ng coled I Andy C.OOW8t'f 
by Member·s for core orders. 

Ens...,e gre.ier de i:,-esence Is n plaee.!Marshal Poulon 
Toke greeter control over design 
solutions and eMure thet further on. 
street secllons ere not over engfnee<e<l. 
Further secoodments from CEC agreed 
to s..,pplernent tie Id resources. 

Potentlal Likely 
Cost Cost 

£80,000,000 £30,000,000 

£100,000,000 £40,000,000 

£60,000,000' £40,000,000' 

£100,000,000 £50,000,000 

£30,600,000' t12,100,000' 


